engage in the serious misbehavior that violates the district’s student code of conduct. 
Those students expelled under Texas Education Code Sec. 37.007(c), classified as 
“serious” will be billed at the end of the year by Collin County in the amount of one 
hundred fifteen dollars ($115.00) per day for all days assigned to the JJAEP starting 
on the date of enrollment 

2.9 “Serious Misbehavior” is defined to mean: shall include, but not be limited to, the 
following offenses that occur on school premises: 

A. Deliberate violent behavior that poses a direct threat to the health and safety of

[...]

of any program and the expelling ISD shall implement and deliver any required related 
services. 

6.4 School Districts that refer a student with disabilities that are of a nature that it would 
require that they receive services in a self contained classroom at the JJAEP shall be 
billed at the rate of one hundred eighteen dollars ($118.00) per day for the length of their 
expulsion to the JJAEP. All other students classified as a “Special Education” student 
will be billed at the rate of eighty six dollars ($86.00) per day for the length of their 
expulsion for placements under Tex. Educ. Code 37.0081 for conduct defined as a felony 
under Title V of the Texas Penal Code.  All students classified as “Special Education” but 
not falling into one of these two categories will be billed at the rate of one hundred seven 
dollars ($107.00) per day for the length of their expulsion for discretionary placements. 

6.5 348.208 Program Requirements (b) English as a Second Language (ESL). (1) The JJAEP, 
in collaboration with the sending school district, must ensure that a student who is non-